

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S.CT. NO. 18-2116
)
 SHANNA DESSINGER,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WEBSTER COUNTY
HONORABLE ANGELA L. DOYLE, JUDGE
(JURY TRIAL AND SENTENCING)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND
CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

VIDHYA K. REDDY
Assistant Appellate Defender
vreddy@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	13
Routing Statement	23
Statement of the Case	23
 Argument	
I. The court erred in admitting D.A.J.’s out-of-court statements over Dessinger’s hearsay objection. Alternatively, trial counsel rendered ineffective assistance in failing to properly object to such hearsay.....	
	47
II. The court erred in admitting D.A.J.’s out-of-court statements in violation of Dessinger’s Confrontation rights. Alternatively, trial counsel rendered ineffective assistance in failing to properly object on Confrontation grounds...	
	63
III. Trial counsel rendered ineffective assistance in failing to object to improper opinion testimony from Officer Samuelson bolstering D.A.J. and Gully’s credibility	
	74
IV. The restitution aspect of the sentence concerning court costs and correctional fees fails to comport with the requirements of Albright and Coleman	
	85

V. This appeal is not affected by § 31 of Senate File 589 (concerning ineffective assistance claims), which is non-retroactive and is unconstitutional. Alternatively if that amendment is valid and applies, plain error review should be applied to address any unpreserved errors 93

Conclusion..... 107

Conditional Request for Oral Argument..... 107

Attorney's Cost Certificate 108

Certificate of Compliance..... 108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Brenton v. Lewiston, 236 N.W. 28modified, 238 N.W. 714 (Iowa 1931)	97
Commonwealth v. DeOliveira, 849 N.E.2d 218 (Mass. 2006).....	71
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	66-68, 72
Davis v. Washington, 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	66-67, 69
DeVoss v. State, 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)	64
Dunbarton Realty Co. v. Erickson, 120 N.W. 1025 (1909).....	96
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	100, 101
Frink v. Clark, 285 N.W. 681 (1939).....	95
Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C., 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004)	51
Giles v. State, 511 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1994)	94
Goodrich v. State, 608 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2000).....	93
Hensley v. Davidson Bros. Co., 112 N.W. 227 (1907).....	98
In re J.C., 877 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2016).....	70, 71
Iowa Beta Chapter v. State, 763 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2009)	94

James v. State, 479 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1991).....	94
Jasper v. State, 477 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1991)	65
Johnson v. State, 495 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	84, 85, 108
Johnson v. United States, 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	104
Matter of Guardianship of Matejski, 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988)	96
McSurely v. McGrew, 140 Iowa 163, 118 N.W. 415 (1908)	95
Ohio v. Clark, 135 S.Ct. 2173 (2015).....	69, 70
Planned Parenthood v. Reynolds, 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018)	95, 98
Rhoads v. State, 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014)	104
Simberskey v. Smith, 27 Iowa 177 (Iowa 1869).....	94
Spahr v. State, No. 17-1681, 2019 WL 719164 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 20, 2019)	81
State in Interest of A.R., 149 A.3d 297 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2016)	70, 71
State v. Abrahamson, 696 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2005)	98
State v. Albright, 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019)	86-88, 90, 91
State v. Ambrose, 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	75
State v. Ayers, 590 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 1999)	65

State v. Bentley, 739 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 2007)67-68

State v. Brotherton, 384 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 1986)..... 76

State v. Brown, 656 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2003)..... 66

State v. Carrillo, 597 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa 1999) 54, 60, 66, 75

State v. Coil, 264 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1978)..... 104

State v. Coleman, 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018) 92

State v. Cox, 781 N.W.2d 757 (Iowa 2010)..... 72

State v. Dahl, 874 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 2016) 105

State v. Dean, 332 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 1983)..... 73

State v. Doe, 927 N.W.2d 656 (2019)..... 99

State v. Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009)..... 86, 92

State v. Dullard, 668 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2003) 56

State v. Haines, 360 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1985) 86

State v. Harrison, 351 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1984) 86

State v. Henderson, 160 P.3d 776 (Kan. 2007) 71

State v. Holland, 389 N.W.2d 375 (Iowa 1986)..... 73

State v. Huser, 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017) 58

State v. Huston, 825 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2013) 82

State v. Janz, 358 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1984) 85

State v. Johnson, 272 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1978)	104, 108
State v. Jose, 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001).....	85
State v. Kidd, 239 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1976).....	51, 53
State v. Kino Davis, No. 13–1099, 2014 WL 5243343 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 15, 2014)	81-82
State v. Long, 628 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2001)	53, 54
State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	85
State v. Lucas, 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982).....	105
State v. McCright, 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997).....	104
State v. McMurry, 925 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2019).....	87, 89, 91
State v. Mendoza-Lazaro, 200 P.3d 167 (Or. Ct. App. 2008)	106
State v. Mueller, 344 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983) .	56
State v. Myers, 382 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 1986).....	76, 79, 84
State v. Neiderbach, 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013)	65
State v. Nims, 357 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 1984).....	60
State v. Oppedal, 232 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 1975)	75, 81
State v. Padgett, 300 N.W.2d 145 (Iowa 1981)	51, 53
State v. Paulsen, No. 10–1287, 2011 WL 3925699 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 8, 2011).....	75, 81, 84, 85

State v. Perry, No. 18-0351, 2019 WL 1868225 (Iowa April 26, 2019)	88
State v. Petty, 925 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 2019)	90, 91
State v. Rasmus, 90 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 1958)	65
State v. Reynolds, 746 N.W.2d 837 (Iowa 2008).....	54, 95
State v. Rinehart, 283 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 1979)	104
State v. Rutledge, 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999)	104
State v. Sahinovic, No. 15-0737, 2016 WL 1683039, (Iowa Ct. App. April 27, 2016)	105
State v. Shipley, 757 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2008)	67
State v. Siler, 876 N.E.2d 534 (Ohio 2007)	71
State v. Sisk, 577 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1998)	86
State v. Sowder, 394 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1986)	58, 60
State v. Thomas, 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	105
State v. Tobin, 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1983)	53, 66, 74
State v. Tracy, 482 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1992)	85
State v. Truesdell, 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004)	100
State v. West, No. 15-1431, 2016 WL 5930629 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2016)	73
State v. Young, 292 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1980)	105

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..	54, 60, 66, 75
Taylor v. State, 352 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1984)	53, 66, 75
Tuttle v. Pockert, 125 N.W. 841 (1910)	96
United States v. Atkinson, 297 U.S. 157 (1936)	102
United States v. Hill, 749 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2014) ...	106
United States v. Morales, 477 F.2d 1309 (5th Cir. 1973)	106
United States v. Williams, 133 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 1998)	106
U.S. v. Cronic, 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	99
U.S. v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	103
Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	97, 99
Waldon v. District Court of Lee County, 130 N.W.2d 728 (1964)	98
Wiborg v. United States, 163 U.S. 632 (1896)	103
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	67, 75, 100
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	99, 100
Iowa Const. art. III, § 26	93
Iowa Const. art. V § 1	96

Iowa Const. art. V §, 4.....	96, 105
Iowa Const. art. V § 6.....	96, 99
Iowa Const. art. I § 9.....	100
Iowa Const. art I, § 10.....	67, 75, 100

Statutes and Court Rules:

Iowa Code § 3.7(1) (2017)	93
Iowa Code § 4.13 (2017)	95
Iowa Code § 602.4102(2) (2017).....	97
Iowa Code § 814.20 (2017)	105
Iowa Code § 910.1(4) (2017)	91
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)	86
Iowa Code § 910.7A.....	90
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(a) (2017)	85
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(a)	56, 58
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(c) (2017).....	54, 58
Iowa R. Evid. 5.802 (2017)	54
Iowa Ct. R. 26.2(10)(a)	86
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 (2019)	103
12 Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 33:21	106

S.F. 589, 88th GA, §§ 31-32 (2019) 93

Other Authorities:

7 Laurie Kratky Dore, *Iowa Practice Series*,
Evidence § 5.802:2 (2016 ed.) 70, 71

Wayne R. LaFave et al., 7 *Criminal Procedure*,
§ 27.5(d) (4th ed. November 2018 update) 102

Senate Video 2019-03-28 at 1:49:10-1:49:20, statements of
Senator Dawson, available at
<https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&chamber=S&clip=s20190328125735925&dt=2019-03-28&offset=3054&bill=SF%20589&status=i> 99-100

Tory A. Weigand, *Raise or Lose: Appellate Discretion and
Principled Decision-Making*, 17 *Suffolk J. Trial & App.
Advoc.* 179 (2012) 102

Jon M. Woodruff, *Note, Plain Error by Another Name: Are
Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims a Suitable
Alternative to Plain Error Review in Iowa?*,
102 *Iowa L. Rev.* 1811 (May 2017) 102
